

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPLICATION (BA) NO.1413/2025

(Ishu S/o Rakesh Swami Vs. State of Maharashtra)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A. H. Joshi, Advocate for applicant.
Mr. V.A. Thakare, APP for non-applicant/State.

CORAM: M. M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATED : 17/04/2026.

Heard.

2. After hearing for some time, when this Court is not inclined to grant bail, the learned counsel appearing for the applicant seeks withdrawal of the present application with liberty to file fresh bail application before this Court after one year, in case the trial is not concluded within one year.

3. Permission granted.

4. Application stands disposed of as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

(M. M. NERLIKAR, J.)